

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHANEL WILEY, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VERNA WEFALD
65 North Raymond Ave
Suite 320
Pasadena, CA 91103

ANDREW T. TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

JOSEPH A. GREENAWAY, JR.
Counsel of Record
LISA CORDARA
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 W 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
joseph.greenaway@
arnoldporter.com

JAKE W. MURPHY
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
1144 Fifteenth Street
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Background	2
B. Factual and Procedural History	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Ninth Circuit Overturned Decades of This Court's Precedent on Prejudicial Courtroom Practices	8
A. Physical Restraints Are Inherently Prejudicial.....	8
B. The Decision Below Purposefully Defied This Court's Precedent.....	11
C. The Prejudice of Ankle Monitors Is Indistinguishable From That of Other Restraints	14
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review In This Case	18
Conclusion	20
Appendix A: Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Published Decision (May 29, 2024)	1a
Appendix B: Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Unpublished Decision (May 29, 2024)....	37a
Appendix C: Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 3, 2024)	41a
Appendix D: Judgment in a criminal case (Oct. 6, 2022)	42a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	Page(s)
Appendix E: U.S. Const. Amend. V	56a
Appendix F: U.S. Const. Amend. VI	57a
Appendix G: U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrew v. White</i> , 145 S. Ct. 75 (2025)	13
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	15
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	14
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	2, 5, 7-13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	2, 7-10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	6, 7, 8, 12-15, 18
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	2, 7-10, 13, 15, 18
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Stephenson v. Wilson</i> , 619 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>Stewart v. Corbin</i> , 850 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	14
<i>United States v. Samuel</i> , 431 F.2d 610 (4th Cir. 1970)	14
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 5, 8, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Rethinking Electronic Monitoring: A Harm Reduction Guide</i> (2022), https://www.aclu.org/wp-content/uploads/publications/2022-09-22-electronicmonitoring.pdf	19
Crystal S. Yang, <i>Toward an Optimal Bail System</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1399 (2017)	19
Lauren Kilgour, <i>The Ethics of Aesthetics: Stigma, Information, and the Politics of Electronic Ankle Monitor Design</i> , Info. Soc'y 131 (2020)	16
PEW Charitable Trusts, <i>Use of Electronic Offender-Tracking Devices Expands Sharply</i> (2016), https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2016/10/use_of_electronic_offender_tracking_devices_expands_sharply.pdf	19
